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Section 2 – Financial Information
 

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On March 8, 2006, we reported our fourth quarter 2005 results. Our fourth quarter 2005 results are discussed in detail in the press release which is furnished as
Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

On March 9, 2006, we hosted a conference call to discuss fourth quarter 2005 and 2005 year end results. A transcript of the call is attached hereto which is
furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

The information in this Item 2.02 and the Exhibits attached hereto shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
nor shall they be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, except to the extent as
shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Section 9 – Financial Statements and Exhibits
 

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits
 
99.1   Press release issued by the Company on March 8, 2006 furnished pursuant to Item 2.02 of this Form 8-K.

99.2   Transcript of the conference call, dated March 9, 2006 furnished pursuant to Item 2.02 of this Form 8-K.
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Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 

AMN Healthcare Services, Inc.

By:  /s/ Susan R. Nowakowski
 Susan R. Nowakowski
 President & Chief Executive Officer

Date: March 9, 2006



Exhibit 99.1
 

 Contact:
 David C. Dreyer
 Chief Financial Officer
 Christopher Schwartz
 Sr. Director, Investor Relations
 866.861.3229

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

AMN HEALTHCARE REPORTS FOURTH QUARTER AND
YEAR END 2005 RESULTS; PROVIDES FULL YEAR 2006 GUIDANCE

SAN DIEGO – (March 8, 2006) – AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. (NYSE: AHS), the nation’s largest healthcare staffing company, today reported results
for the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2005. Revenue for the fourth quarter of 2005 was $221.4 million, a 40% increase compared to the $158.3
million reported for the fourth quarter of 2004, and a 33% increase compared to the $166.9 million reported for the third quarter of 2005. Net income for the
fourth quarter of 2005 was $7.0 million, or $0.21 per diluted share, which included non-operating after-tax charges incurred in connection with the Company’s
acquisition of The MHA Group, Inc. (“MHA”) of $0.02 for the write-off of deferred financing costs associated with the acquisition financing and $0.01 for
imputed interest expense also related to the acquisition. Excluding these adjustments, fourth quarter 2005 adjusted diluted earnings per share was $0.24. A
reconciliation of diluted earnings per share to adjusted diluted earnings per share is attached at the end of this press release.

The increase in revenue and earnings in the fourth quarter of 2005 as compared to the same quarter in the prior year and the preceding quarter reflected
improvement in the nurse and allied staffing businesses as well as contributions from MHA since the acquisition on November 2, 2005. Revenue for the twelve
months ended December 31, 2005 was $705.8 million, as compared to $629.0 million for 2004. Net income for the year ended December 31, 2005 was $22.2
million, or $0.69 per diluted share, up 28% from $17.3 million or $0.55 per diluted share for 2004. Excluding the $0.02 charge for the write-off of deferred
financing costs and the $0.01 charge for imputed interest expense, full year adjusted diluted earnings per share was $0.72.
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“2005 represented a critical and positive turning point for AMN Healthcare,” said Susan R. Nowakowski, President and Chief Executive Officer. “Our
nurse and allied staffing businesses experienced modest annual revenue growth after two years of contraction and stabilization. Through diligent management of
expenses and gross margin expansion, our team was able to convert this modest revenue growth into even greater diluted earnings per share growth.

“During the year, AMN continued to invest in the future and launched its newest brand, NurseChoice InDemand, in order to provide a premium quick
response solution for hospitals with urgent nurse staffing needs. The company also took a significant step in fulfilling its long-term strategy by negotiating and
completing the acquisition of The MHA Group, one of the nation’s leading physician staffing companies,” added Nowakowski.

Gross profit for the fourth quarter of 2005 was $57.8 million, representing a 26.1% gross margin, up from the $36.9 million, or 23.3% gross margin,
reported in the fourth quarter of 2004, and the $39.5 million, or 23.7% gross margin, reported in the third quarter of 2005. The increases were due largely to the
addition of the higher margin physician staffing business as a result of the MHA acquisition and also to a widening of bill to pay spread in the company’s nurse
staffing business.

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses for the fourth quarter of 2005 were $39.1 million, compared to $26.4 million in the fourth quarter
of 2004, and $25.2 million in the third quarter of 2005, with the increases due mainly to the inclusion of SG&A expenses from MHA. Fourth quarter 2005 SG&A
expenses as a percentage of revenue was 17.7%, as compared to 16.7% in the fourth quarter of 2004, and 15.1% in the third quarter of 2005.

Income from operations was $16.5 million for the fourth quarter of 2005, compared to $8.9 million for the fourth quarter of 2004 and $12.9 million for the
third quarter of 2005. Income from operations margin for the fourth quarter of 2005 was 7.5%, as compared to 5.6% for the fourth quarter of 2004 and 7.7% for
the third quarter of 2005.
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Fourth quarter net interest expense was $4.6 million, as compared to $1.8 million in the fourth quarter of 2004 and $1.5 million in the third quarter of 2005.
The increase was primarily due to interest expense related to the company’s new $205.0 million term loan used to fund the acquisition of MHA and to repay prior
debt, as well as a $1.2 million write-off of deferred financing costs. The company expects to continue paying down debt using the combined excess operating
cash flow.

The company generated $15.9 million in cash flow from operations during the fourth quarter of 2005 and, as of December 31, 2005, had $19.1 million in
cash and cash equivalents. For the full year 2005, the company generated $44.1 million in cash flow from operations, as compared to $39.0 million in 2004. Total
debt outstanding at December 31, 2005 was $205 million. Weighted average diluted shares outstanding during the fourth quarter of 2005 were 33.7 million.

The company also announced that the acquisition earnout provision for MHA was recently finalized at $47.3 million, resulting in a final acquisition
purchase price for MHA of $210.0 million, which includes $2.7 million in transaction costs. The earnout is expected to be paid on March 10, 2006 in
approximately 75% cash and 25% stock. The cash portion of the earnout will be funded with cash on hand and drawings on the company’s revolving credit
facility.

Revenue and Earnings Guidance for First Quarter and Full Year 2006

During 2006, the company expects revenue and earnings growth in all of its business lines. Revenue for the first quarter of 2006 is expected to range from
$248 million to $252 million and diluted earnings per share is expected to range from $0.17 to $0.19, which includes estimated charges of $0.02 for stock
compensation expense related to the adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 123R (“FAS 123R”) on January 1, 2006 and $0.01 for imputed
interest expense related to the MHA acquisition. Excluding these adjustments, first quarter adjusted diluted earnings per share is expected to range from $0.20 to
$0.22, and reflects the impact of two fewer billing days in the quarter as compared to the fourth quarter of 2005. For the full year 2006, management expects
AMN Healthcare to become the first healthcare staffing company in the U.S. to generate revenue in excess of one billion dollars, with full year revenue
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expected to range from $1.025 billion to $1.050 billion. Full year 2006 diluted earnings per share, including estimated stock compensation expense of $0.10 for
the adoption of FAS 123R and $0.02 for imputed interest expense, is expected to range from $0.76 to $0.80. Excluding these adjustments, full year 2006 adjusted
diluted earnings per share is expected to range from $0.88 to $0.92.

“Looking to 2006, we believe that the healthcare staffing industry is healthy and continuing to grow at a moderate pace. Our 2006 guidance reflects
opportunity for continued volume growth and price expansion in our nurse and allied staffing businesses as well as strong growth in our physician staffing
business,” said Nowakowski. “During the coming year, we intend to invest in new initiatives to further expand our supply of physician, nurse and allied
candidates and maximize sales synergies of our complementary services. At the same time, we intend to seek operational efficiencies from the combined
businesses in order to leverage our size and resources,” added Nowakowski.

Company Summary

AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. is the largest temporary healthcare staffing company in the United States. As the leading nationwide provider of travel
nurse staffing services and a leading provider of locum tenens (temporary physician staffing) and physician permanent placement services, we recruit physicians,
nurses and allied healthcare professionals nationally and internationally and place them on variable lengths of assignments and in permanent positions at acute-
care hospitals, physician practice groups and other healthcare facilities throughout the United States.

Conference Call on March 9, 2006

AMN Healthcare Services, Inc.’s fourth quarter and year end 2005 conference call will be held on Thursday, March 9, 2006, at 11:00 a.m. Eastern Time
(8:00 a.m. Pacific Time). A live webcast of the call can be accessed through AMN Healthcare’s website at www.amnhealthcare.com/investors. Please log in at
least 10 minutes prior to the conference call in order to download the applicable audio software. Interested parties may participate live via telephone by dialing
(877) 209-0397 in the U.S. or (612) 332-0530 internationally. Following the conclusion of the call, a replay of the webcast will be available at the company’s web
site
 

4



within four hours. Alternatively, a telephonic replay of the call will be available at 4:15 p.m. Eastern Time, and can be accessed until March 23, 2006 at midnight
Eastern Time, by calling (800) 475-6701 in the U.S. or (320) 365-3844 internationally, with access code 816952.

From time to time, additional information regarding non-GAAP financial measures may be made available on the company’s website at
www.amnhealthcare.com/investors.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The company
has tried, whenever possible, to identify these forward-looking statements using words such as “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “projects,” “expects,”
“plans,” “intends” and similar expressions. Similarly, statements herein that describe the company’s business strategy, outlook, objectives, plans, intentions or
goals are also forward-looking statements. Accordingly, such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors
which could cause the company’s actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, such statements. These
risks and uncertainties may include, but are not limited to: the company’s ability to continue to recruit and retain qualified temporary and permanent healthcare
professionals at reasonable costs; the company’s ability to attract and retain sales and operational personnel; the company’s ability to enter into contracts with
hospitals, healthcare facility clients, affiliated healthcare networks and physician practice groups on terms attractive to the company and to secure orders related
to those contracts; the company’s ability to demonstrate the value of its services to its healthcare and facility clients; changes in the timing of hospital, healthcare
facility clients’ and physician practice groups’ orders for temporary healthcare professionals; the general level of patient occupancy at the company’s hospital and
healthcare facility clients’ facilities; the overall level of demand for services offered by temporary and permanent healthcare staffing providers; the ability of the
company’s hospital, healthcare facility and physician practice group clients to retain and increase the productivity of their permanent staff; the variation in pricing
of the healthcare facility contracts under which the company places temporary healthcare professionals; the company’s ability to successfully implement its
strategic growth, acquisition and integration strategies; the company’s ability to successfully integrate completed acquisitions into its current operations; the
company’s ability to manage growth effectively; the company’s ability to leverage its cost structure; the performance of the company’s management information
and communication systems; the effect of existing or future government legislation and regulations; the company’s ability to grow and operate its business in
compliance with legislation and regulation; the challenge to classification of certain of the company’s healthcare professionals as independent contractors; the
impact of medical malpractice and other claims asserted against the company; the disruption or adverse impact to the company’s business as a result of a terrorist
attack; the company’s ability to carry out its business strategy and maintain sufficient cash flow and capital structure to support our business; the loss of key
officers and management personnel that could adversely affect the company’s ability to remain competitive; the effect of recognition by the company of an
impairment to goodwill; and the effect of adjustments by the company to accruals for self-insured retentions. Other factors that could cause actual results to differ
from those implied by the forward-looking
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statements contained in this press release are set forth in the company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004, Quarterly Reports
on Form 10-Q and its Current Reports on Form 8-K. These statements reflect the company’s current beliefs and are based upon information currently available to
it. Be advised that developments subsequent to this press release are likely to cause these statements to become outdated with the passage of time. The company
does not intend, however, to update the guidance provided today prior to its next earnings release.

Tables Follow:
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AMN Healthcare Services, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(dollars in thousands, except per share and traveler data)
(unaudited)

 

   
Three Months Ended

December 31,   
Twelve Months Ended

December 31,  
   2005   2004   % Chg  2005   2004   % Chg 
Revenue   $ 221,429  $158,300  39.9%  $ 705,843  $629,016  12.2%
Cost of revenue    163,623   121,449  34.7%   535,608   484,654  10.5%

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

 

Gross profit    57,806   36,851  56.9%   170,235   144,362  17.9%
    

 
   

 
    

 
   

 
 

   26.1%  23.3%   24.1%  23.0% 
Expenses:        

Selling, general and administrative    39,106   26,420  48.0%   117,184   101,436  15.5%
   17.7%  16.7%   16.6%  16.1% 

Non-cash stock-based compensation (1)    21   95  (77.9%)   142   750  (81.1%)
Depreciation and amortization    2,162   1,411  53.2%   6,179   5,837  5.9%

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

 

Total expenses    41,289   27,926  47.9%   123,505   108,023  14.3%
    

 
   

 
    

 
   

 
 

Income from operations    16,517   8,925  85.1%   46,730   36,339  28.6%
   7.5%  5.6%   6.6%  5.8% 

Interest expense, net    4,567   1,786  155.7%   9,565   8,440  13.3%
    

 
   

 
    

 
   

 
 

Income before income taxes    11,950   7,139  67.4%   37,165   27,899  33.2%
Income tax expense    4,973   2,605  90.9%   14,931   10,553  41.5%

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

 

Net income   $ 6,977  $ 4,534  53.9%  $ 22,234  $ 17,346  28.2%
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

   3.2%  2.9%   3.1%  2.8% 
Basic and diluted net income per common share:        

Basic net income per common share   $ 0.23  $ 0.16  43.8%  $ 0.76  $ 0.61  24.6%
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

Diluted net income per common share   $ 0.21  $ 0.14  50.0%  $ 0.69  $ 0.55  25.5%
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic    30,641   28,344  8.1%   29,130   28,248  3.1%
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted    33,744   31,442  7.3%   32,118   31,369  2.4%
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

Other Financial and Operating Data:        
Nurse and Allied Healthcare Staffing        

    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

Average travelers on assignment (2)    6,517   6,297  3.5%   6,410   6,225  3.0%
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

Revenue per traveler per day(3)   $ 290.93  $ 273.25  6.5%  $ 281.59  $ 276.08  2.0%
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

Gross profit per traveler per day(3)   $ 71.14  $ 63.61  11.8%  $ 66.28  $ 63.36  4.6%
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

Physician Staffing        
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

Days filled (4)    29,570   —    NA   29,570   —    NA 
    

 

     

 

  

Revenue per day filled(4)   $1,336.62   —    NA  $1,336.62   —    NA 
    

 

     

 

  

Gross profit per day filled(4)   $ 357.86   NA  $ 357.86   NA 
    

 

     

 

  

New search engagements(5)    360   —    NA   360   —    NA 
    

 

     

 

  

Adjusted EBITDA (6)   $ 18,700  $ 10,431  79.3%  $ 53,051  $ 42,926  23.6%
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

   8.4%  6.6%   7.5%  6.8% 
 
(1) Non-cash stock-based compensation represents compensation expense related to stock option plans to reflect the difference at the completion of the

company’s initial public offering between the fair market value and the exercise price of stock options previously issued to the company’s officers.
 

7



(2) Average travelers on assignment represents the average number of nurse and allied healthcare professionals on assignment during the period presented.
 
(3) Revenue per traveler per day and gross profit per traveler per day represent the revenue and gross profit of the company’s nurse and allied healthcare

staffing segment divided by average travelers on assignment, divided by the number of days in the period presented.
 
(4) Days filled and revenue per day filled are for locum tenens (temporary physician staffing) only. Days filled is calculated by dividing the locum tenens hours

filled during the period by 8 hours. Revenue per day filled and gross profit per day filled represent locum tenens revenue and gross profit divided by days
filled for the period presented.

 
(5) New Search Engagements represent contracts for a permanent physician placement search initiated during the period presented.
 
(6) Adjusted EBITDA represents net income plus interest expense (net of investment income), income taxes, depreciation and amortization and non-cash

stock-based compensation expense. Management presents adjusted EBITDA because it believes that adjusted EBITDA is a useful supplement to net
income as an indicator of operating performance. Management believes that adjusted EBITDA is an industry-wide financial measure that is useful both to
management and investors when evaluating the company’s performance and comparing the company’s performance with the performance of competitors.
Management also uses adjusted EBITDA for planning purposes. Management uses adjusted EBITDA to evaluate the company’s performance because it
believes that adjusted EBITDA more accurately reflects the company’s results, as it excludes certain items, in particular non-cash stock-based
compensation charges, that management believes are not indicative of the company’s operating performance. However, adjusted EBITDA is not intended to
represent cash flows for the period, nor has it been presented as an alternative to operating or net income as an indicator of operating performance, and it
should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America (GAAP). As defined, adjusted EBITDA is not necessarily comparable to other similarly titled captions of other companies
due to potential inconsistencies in the method of calculation. While management believes that some of the items excluded from adjusted EBITDA are not
indicative of the company’s operating performance, these items do impact the income statement, and management therefore utilizes adjusted EBITDA as an
operating performance measure in conjunction with GAAP measures such as net income.
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AMN Healthcare Services, Inc.
Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

(dollars in thousands)
(unaudited)

 

   
Three Months Ended

December 31,   
Twelve Months Ended

December 31,  
   2005   2004   % Chg  2005   2004   % Chg 
Net income   $ 6,977  $ 4,534  53.9% $22,234  $17,346  28.2%
Adjustments:            

Interest expense, net    4,567   1,786    9,565   8,440  
Income tax expense    4,973   2,605    14,931   10,553  
Depreciation and amortization    2,162   1,411    6,179   5,837  

           
Non-cash stock-based compensation    21   95    142   750  

                   

Adjusted EBITDA (1)   $18,700  $10,431  79.3% $53,051  $42,926  23.6%
                   

 
(1) Adjusted EBITDA represents net income plus interest expense (net of investment income), income taxes, depreciation and amortization and non-cash

stock-based compensation expense. Management presents adjusted EBITDA because it believes that adjusted EBITDA is a useful supplement to net
income as an indicator of operating performance. Management believes that adjusted EBITDA is an industry-wide financial measure that is useful both to
management and investors when evaluating the company’s performance and comparing the company’s performance with the performance of competitors.
Management also uses adjusted EBITDA for planning purposes. Management uses adjusted EBITDA to evaluate the company’s performance because it
believes that adjusted EBITDA more accurately reflects the company’s results, as it excludes certain items, in particular non-cash stock-based
compensation charges, that management believes are not indicative of the company’s operating performance. However, adjusted EBITDA is not intended to
represent cash flows for the period, nor has it been presented as an alternative to operating or net income as an indicator of operating performance, and it
should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America (GAAP). As defined, adjusted EBITDA is not necessarily comparable to other similarly titled captions of other companies
due to potential inconsistencies in the method of calculation. While management believes that some of the items excluded from adjusted EBITDA are not
indicative of the company’s operating performance, these items do impact the income statement, and management therefore utilizes adjusted EBITDA as an
operating performance measure in conjunction with GAAP measures such as net income.
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AMN Healthcare Services, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 

   
December 31,

2005   
September 30,

2005 (1)   
December 31,

2004 (1)

Assets       
Current assets:       

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 19,110  $ 14,739  $ 3,908
Accounts receivable, net    154,926   107,484   108,825
Deferred income taxes, net    31,305   1,772   1,210
Other current assets    22,922   13,001   13,462

            

Total current assets    228,263   136,996   127,405
Fixed assets, net    20,164   18,393   17,833
Goodwill, net    240,844   135,959   135,449
Deferred income taxes, net    —     —     508
Intangible and other assets    129,116   6,516   5,765

            

Total assets   $ 618,387  $ 297,864  $ 286,960
            

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity       
Current liabilities:       

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 19,092  $ 7,680  $ 8,309
Accrued compensation and benefits    32,208   25,956   24,595
Current portion of notes payable    10,250   4,355   4,863
Deferred revenue    7,610   —     —  
Other current liabilities    59,018   1,912   2,234

            

Total current liabilities    128,178   39,903   40,001
Notes payable, less current portion    194,750   83,475   96,860
Deferred income taxes, net    65,132   3,598   —  
Other long-term liabilities    37,127   17,257   13,323

            

Total liabilities    425,187   144,233   150,184
            

Stockholders’ equity    193,200   153,631   136,776
            

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 618,387  $ 297,864  $ 286,960
            

 
(1) Certain amounts in the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004 have been reclassified to conform to the

December 31, 2005 presentation.
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AMN Healthcare Services, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 
   Three Months Ended   Twelve Months Ended  

   
December 31,

2005   
December 31,

2004   
December 31,

2005   
December 31,

2004  
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   $ 15,894  $ (1,778) $ 44,090  $ 39,038 
Net cash used in investing activities    (111,859)  (1,070)  (115,326)  (5,061)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities    100,417   (2,499)  86,520   (34,748)
Effect of exchange rates on cash    (81)  48   (82)  (8)

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents    4,371   (5,299)  15,202   (779)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    14,739   9,207   3,908   4,687 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 19,110  $ 3,908  $ 19,110  $ 3,908 
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AMN Healthcare Services, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP Based Diluted Earnings Per Share to

Adjusted Non-GAAP Based Diluted Earnings Per Share
(unaudited)

 

   

Quarter Ended
December 31,

2005   

Year Ended
December 31,

2005
GAAP based diluted earnings per share   $ 0.21  $ 0.69
Adjustments:     
Deferred financing costs    0.02   0.02
Imputed interest expense    0.01   0.01

        

   0.03   0.03
Adjusted non-GAAP based diluted earnings per share   $ 0.24  $ 0.72

        

Use of Adjusted Non-GAAP Financial Information:

To supplement its consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(GAAP), the company is providing this reconciliation to reflect the adjusted diluted earnings per share effect of the write-off of deferred financing costs and
imputed interest expense related to recording the deferred portion of purchase price at present value for the company’s acquisition of MHA.

The Company believes that the adjusted diluted earnings per share information presented above provides useful information to both management and investors
concerning the impact of the adjustments. The Company also believes that including the effect of these items in diluted earnings per share for the periods
presented allows management and investors to better compare the company’s financial performance from period-to-period, and to better compare the company’s
financial performance with that of its competitors. The presentation of this additional information is not meant to be considered in isolation of, or as a substitute
for, results prepared in accordance with GAAP.
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FINAL TRANSCRIPT
Mar. 09. 2006 / 11:00AM, AHS - Q4 2005 AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. Earnings Conference Call
 
CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS

Christopher Schwartz

AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - Senior Director of IR

Susan Nowakowski

AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

David Dreyer

AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS

Jason Boles

Banc of America Securities - Analyst

Jim Janesky

Ryan Beck & Co. - Analyst

Jeff Silber

Harris Nesbitt - Analyst

Chris Rigg

Merrill Lynch - Analyst

Tobey Sommer

SunTrust Robinson - Analyst

Gene Mannheimer

Caris & Co. - Analyst

Bruce Ackerman (ph)

Sandhill Equity Research - Analyst

Craig Benkey (ph)

Founders Asset Management - Analyst

Sam Osceola (ph)

Guggenheim Partners - Analyst

Joe Dickerson

Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

Billy Day Ammond (ph)

Atlas Capital - Analyst

PRESENTATION

Operator

Welcome to the 2005 fourth quarter and year-end earnings conference call. At this time, all participants are in a listen-only mode. Later we will conduct a
question and answer session. Instructions will be given at that time. If you should require assistance during the call, please press star, then zero. As a reminder,
this conference is being recorded. I would now like to turn the conference over to your host, Senior Director of Investor Relations, Mr. Christopher Schwartz.
Please go ahead.

Christopher Schwartz - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - Senior Director of IR

Good morning. On the call this morning we have Susan Nowakowski, AMN Healthcare’s President and Chief Executive Officer, and David Dreyer, our Chief
Financial Officer. I would like to welcome everyone to the AMN Healthcare Services conference call to discuss the Company’s earnings results for the fourth
quarter and full year 2005. A replay of this webcast is available at amnhealthcare.com/investors and will be replayed until March 23, 2006. Details for the audio
replay of this conference call can be found in our earnings press release.
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I would also like to mention our policy regarding forward-looking statements. As we conduct this call, various remarks that we make about future expectations,
plans and prospects constitute forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are identified by words such as “believe,” “anticipates,” “expects,”
“intends,” “plans,” “will,” “may,” and other similar expressions. Any statements that refer to expectations, projections or other characterizations of future events
or circumstances are forward-looking statements. It is possible that our actual results may differ materially from those indicated by these forward-looking
statements as a result of various important factors, including those identified in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004, our
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, and our current reports on Form 8-K which have been filed and are publicly available from the SEC. Results reported on this call
may not be indicative of results for future quarters. These statements reflect the Company’s current belief and are based upon information currently available to it.
Developments subsequent to this call may cause these statements to become outdated. The Company does not intend, however, to update the guidance provided
today prior to its next earnings release. I will now turn the call the over to Susan Nowakowski, AMN Healthcare’s President and Chief Executive Officer.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Thanks, Chris. Good morning and thank you for joining us today to discuss AMN’s fourth quarter and year end results for 2005. We really appreciate your
interest in AMN Healthcare and for taking the time to participate on our earnings call today. We are very pleased with the performance of our business in 2005
and with our financial results for both the fourth quarter and the full year. Overall the fourth quarter results were at the top end of our guidance range provided to
you last November with revenue of 221 million, and diluted earnings per share of $0.21. This represents a 40% increase in revenue and a 50% increase in diluted
earnings per share over the fourth quarter of ‘04. On a full year basis, AMN generated revenue of 706 million, and diluted earnings per share of $0.69.

2005 represented an important turning point in our nurse and allied staffing businesses which generated a 5% increase in revenue after two years of contraction
and stabilization. While this represented modest revenue growth, our team was able to grow this segment’s operating income by 16% through careful
management of expenses and through gross margin expansion.

At the same time, we continue to invest in our future and introduced four new service offerings during the year. The most significant was NurseChoice
InDemand, which was launched in order to provide a short term, quick response solution for hospitals who have urgent staffing needs. We also expanded our
O’Grady-Peyton International brand with OGP Continuity, OGP Connect Select and OGP Europe.

In 2005, we also took a significant step in fulfilling our long-term strategy of growth and leadership by completing the acquisition of The MHA Group, one of the
nation’s leading physician staffing companies. In addition to being immediately accretive to earnings, this investment expands AMN’s market opportunity and
creates significant competitive differentiation. The expansion also diversifies our revenue and earnings reach. Adequate physician staffing is critical in generating
revenue and margins for healthcare facilities. It’s a top priority. And because the physician staffing business currently has lower penetration into the healthcare
community, we believe the expansion into this market positions AMN for stronger growth rates in the future. David will provide you with some perspective on
what these stronger growth rates mean to our 2006 revenue and earnings guidance following my comments.

But at this time I would like to reflect back on the fourth quarter and some of the trends that are bringing us in Q 2006. Revenues for our nurse and allied
healthcare staffing segment increased by 10% in the fourth quarter of 2005 as compared to the same quarter in ‘04. About half of the increase was due to the
contribution of the MHA allied and nurse staffing businesses and the other half was the increase driven primarily by the continued bill rate increases in our
nursing client business.

We continue to experience a higher percentage increase in our renegotiated rate as hospitals seek to attract travelers from a still relatively tight supply. Demand
for travel nurses and allied professionals remained relatively strong during the fourth quarter of 2005 with open orders at about 50% over the prior year. As is
typical for this time of year, orders trended down during December and into January. However, open orders are still today at levels far above what we can fill.

On the supply front, the number of unique new high need nurse applicants was higher for 2005 as compared to the prior year, increasing in the high single digits.
But bringing in more supply of candidates is still a key to even stronger growth. To bolster our supply for 2006 and beyond, we are increasing our investment in
both existing and new supply marketing efforts. Opening new domestic and international supply channels and attracting non-traditional nurse demographics is
one of our key strategic initiatives and we think that we are in a prime position this year to be more aggressive in our marketing and recruiting efforts.
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Now turning to our newer business segment of physician staffing, we were extremely pleased with all aspects of the performance of this business in the fourth
quarter. We filled the equivalent of 29,600 physician days during November and December which was up 20% over the same period in 2004. Physician days
filled, which is a new metric for AMN, has long been used by MHA as a measure of physician placement volume. Two additional metrics that we will report for
the locum portion of our physician staffing business are revenue per day filled and gross profit per day filled.

In terms of permanent placement, we initiated 360 new search engagements in November and December, which was an increase of 40% as compared to the same
period in 2004. Trends in all aspects of our physician staffing business remain very strong as we enter into 2006.

As I reported during our last call, we intend to maximize revenue synergies across our combined staffing lines. The overlap in our nurse, allied and physician
client basis is currently relatively small and we believe this provides us with an immediate opportunity to cross market our services. For larger hospital systems or
facilities, our combined ability to deliver a more comprehensive solution also gives us access to key decision makers at both the C suites and administrator levels.
During the fourth quarter, we began our integration efforts and these activities are going very well, which I attribute to the commitment and exceptional talent of
the team members involved.

With the combined strengths and capabilities of our physician, nurse and allied staffing businesses, AMN moves forward into 2006 as an even stronger leader in
our industry. We expect demand to continue to be relatively robust in all of our business lines which should also continue to drive increases in our average bill
rates and revenue per day. Supply of nurses is still our greatest challenge but we believe that the increased resources we will focus in this area will have a
meaningful impact on our candidate pool.

As we look ahead at the macro trends in our industry combined with our enhanced competitive strategy and our broadened management strength, AMN is well-
positioned for the future. At this point, I will turn the call over to David Dreyer who will recap our year end financial results and provide you with 2006 guidance.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Thank you, Susan. Before I discuss our fourth quarter results, I would like to recap on a few of the closing details of our acquisition of The MHA Group. Just to
remind you, we closed the transaction on November 2, 2005. The final purchase price for MHA was 210 million, which includes an earn-out provision of
47 million of additional consideration based on MHA’s final 2005 financial results and 2.7 million of transaction costs. The final earn-out provision is 9 million
more than our earlier estimate of 38 million. The final earn-out will be paid tomorrow with approximately 75% paid in cash and 25% in AMN shares. The cash
portion of approximately 36 million will be paid from cash on hand and a small portion of $5 million or less from borrowings on our new revolver and we will
issue approximately 721,000 shares in addition to the shares we issued in November.

At year end, our leverage ratio was 2.9 times on a pro forma full year basis as compared to 2.2 times at September 30, 2005. The interest rate on the new debt is
partially fixed through interest rate swap agreements. At year end, interest rate was approximately 6.4%. Because operating cash flow from our physician, nursing
and allied staffing businesses is expected to remain strong, we anticipate that our debt will will be repaid aggressively.

Now I would like to turn your attention to AMN’s fourth quarter financial results. We reported revenue of 221 million for the fourth quarter of 2005, a 40%
increase compared to the 158 million reported for the fourth quarter of 2004; and a 33% increase compared to the 167 million reported for the third quarter of
2005. The increase in revenue in the fourth quarter of 2005 was mostly due to the inclusion of almost two months of MHA revenue as well as the benefit of
continued increases in nurse staff billing rates. Diluted earnings pe share for the fourth quarter of 2005 was $0.21, which included non-operating, after tax charges
of $0.02 for the writeoff of deferred financing costs associated with the acquisition financing and $0.01 for imputed interest expense related to recording the
deferred portion of the purchase price at present value. Excluding these adjustments, our fourth quarter 2005 adjusted diluted earnings per share was $0.24.

With our acquisition of MHA, we’ve identified two business segments which we will report on. The first is our nurse and allied healthcare staffing segment and
the second is our physician staffing segment which includes both our locum tenens staffing and permanent placement businesses. For the fourth quarter of 2005,
revenue from our nurse and allied healthcare staffing segment was 174 million, a 10% increase from the fourth quarter of last year, and a 5% increase from the
prior quarter. The $16 million increase from the fourth quarter of 2004 reflected the inclusion of MHA’s revenue and a 6% increase in revenue generated for
traveler due primarily to an increase in the average billing rate charge to hospital and healthcare facility clients. The 7.5 million increase from the prior quarter
reflected a 2% increase in revenue per traveller per day.
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Revenue from our physician staffing segment in the fourth quarter of 2005 was 47 million, and reflects revenue from November 3 through the end of the year.
Locum tenens staffing revenue accounted for approximately 84% of our fourth quarter physician staffing revenue or approximately $40 million. The volume and
billing components of our physician staffing revenue are measured with physician days filled and physician revenue per day filled. Days filled is calculated by
dividing the physician hours filled during the quarter by eight hours. For the fourth quarter 2005, physician days filled was 29,600, and physician revenue per day
filled was approximately $1,337. Gross margin for our locums business in the fourth quarter of 2005 was approximately 27%. We will provide these new metrics
in future quarters when reporting on historical physician staffing results.

Physician permanent placement comprised the remaining 7 million of the fourth quarter physician staffing revenue. It’s important to point out that a portion of the
permanent placement revenue is deferred and recognized over a service period that reflects the average time frame for completing these types of engagements. At
December 31, 2005, the permanent placement deferred revenue balance was $7.6 million, which will grow as our business grows, but it’s not expected to have a
material effect on future reported revenue. Gross margin for the permanent placement business during 2005 averaged approximately 60% and reflected a change
from the prior accounting methodology whereby permanent placement recruiting expense has been reclassified as a cost of sales rather than as an SG&A expense.
The change didn’t reflect our operating, didn’t affect our operating income dollars or margin but did it reduce the gross margin percentage.

For the full year 2005, we reported revenue of 706 million, as compared to 629 million, for the same period a year ago. Net income for the full year 2005 was
22 million, or $0.69 per diluted share, up 28% from 17.3 million or $0.55 per diluted share, for the same period a year ago. Excluding the $0.02 charge for the
write off of deferred financing costs and a $0.01 charge for imputed interest expense related to recording the deferred portion of the purchase price at present
value, the full year adjusted diluted earnings per share was $0.72.

Gross profit for the fourth quarter was 58 million representing a gross margin of 26.1% as compared to 23.3% in the prior year quarter and 23.7% last quarter.
The increase in gross profit and margin were due mainly to the addition of the slightly higher margin physician staffing segment and also due to a widening of the
bill to pay spread in the Company’s nurse staffing business.

Selling, General and Administrative expenses, or SG&A, totaled 39 million, representing 17.7% of revenue for the fourth quarter compared to 26 million or
16.7% for the fourth quarter of 2004, and 25 million or 15.1% for the third quarter of 2005. The increase in SG&A expenses was mostly due to the inclusion of
MHA’s SG&A expense for the last two months of 2005.

Income from operations for the fourth quarter of 2005 totaled 16.5 million, or 7.5% of revenue, increasing from 8.9 million or 5.6% of revenue, in the fourth
quarter of 2004, and from 12.9 million or 7.7% of revenue in the third quarter of 2005.

Net interest expense in the fourth quarter was 4.6 million, which included additional interest expense from MHA and 1.2 million or $0.02 per diluted share, for
the write off of deferred financing cost.

Amortization expense for the fourth quarter of 2005 was 503,000, and our full year tax rate was approximately 40% which we expect to remain relatively
consistent in 2006.

Turning to our financial position at December 31, 2005, AMN generated 16 million in cash flow from operations during the fourth quarter and at year end had
19 million in cash and cash equivalents on hand. For the full year, the Company generated 44 million in cash flow from operations compared to 39 million in
2004. Our Day Sales Outstanding, or DSO, at the end of 2005 was 57 days as compared to 63 days at December 31, 2004. The decrease in DSO resulted from the
MHA business historically having slightly lower DSO levels than the AMN business as well as improvements in the nurse billing and collection processes.

At this time, I will provide you with revenue and earnings guidance for the first quarter and full year 2006. The first quarter 2006 revenue is expected to range
from 248 to 252 million, and diluted earnings per share is expected to range from $0.17 to $0.19, which reflects the impact of two fewer billing days in the
quarter compared to the fourth quarter of 2005, and includes estimated stock compensation expense of $0.02 related to our adoption of Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards 123R, or FAS 123R., on January 1, 2006, and it includes $0.01 for imputed interest expense related to the MHA acquisition. Management
believes that diluted earnings per share, Excluding these charges, represents a better indicator of the trends in AMN’s operations. Excluding these charges, first
quarter 2006 adjusted diluted earnings per share is expected to range from $0.20 to $0.22.

For the full year 2006, we are pleased to announce that we expect AMN Healthcare to become the first healthcare staffing company in the U.S. to generate
revenue in excess of $1 billion with 2006 revenue ranging from 1.025 billion to 1.05 billion, or an expected growth rate of approximately 50% from the 2005
reported revenue. Diluted earnings per share is expected to range from $0.76 to $0.80 which includes
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estimated stock compensation expense of $0.10 related to the adoption of FAS 123 R, and $0.02 for imputed interest expense. Excluding these adjustments, full
year 2006 adjusted diluted earnings per share is expected to range from $0.88 to $0.92. That concludes my financial overview. Thank you for joining our
conference call today and for your interest in AMN. We would now like to open the call up for questions.

QUESTION AND ANSWER

Operator

[OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS] Your first question comes from the line of Jason Boles from Banc of America Securities. Please go ahead.

Jason Boles - Banc of America Securities - Analyst

Hi, guys. Susan, you mentioned earlier the integration of MHA and the cross-selling opportunities and cost synergies you expect to see from that. Just wondering
how the progress you’ve made compares to your expectations and if you have any sense on how long the integration will take to complete?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Sure, and I think, my comment was probably more around the sales synergies that we expect to gain. Clearly this was a combination that was more about the
competitive differentiation in sales synergies as opposed to any cost reductions. Now, certainly our teams are working together to look for those efficiency gains
and there are some relatively low hanging fruit there that we can capture. To answer your broader question, I would say thing are going slightly better than we
expected. We certainly expected thing to go well and we knew that we would resource it appropriately and have a plan established that our teams are working
together extremely well and they have a very well thought out plan across all of the areas including sales, operations and some of the administrative areas and
they are working that plan. In terms of the sales synergies which we think is the highest priority, there’s really two aspects to that. One is the field sales activities
where we have immediate opportunities to cross-sell to our existing clients in the physician, nurse and allied markets. As I mentioned, we have actually relatively
low overlap in our top clients which we think is good news because it gives us that immediate opportunity to be introducing our services to those clients and our
teams are in the field doing that.

The other big opportunity is in your larger national accounts and health systems where we can approach the facilities at a higher level, typically in the C suite, to
talk about a longer term, broader partnership. Just to anecdotally, it is interesting, our executive leaders from our physician and staffing businesses met just in the
last couple of days with 50 hospital and systems CEOs and about 90% of those CEOs said that physician and nurse staffing were in the top three key areas to
focus on during the coming years, and that it was a top priority for them. And they were very interested in finding a way to partner with our staffing companies
and get away from the short term transactional nature of the relationship. So we certainly got a great validation of our strategy from those interactions over the
last couple of days.

Jason Boles - Banc of America Securities - Analyst

Great. On your last couple calls, you spoke about the geographic demand across the country and about an update on your exposure in California. I’m wondering
how that’s trended, if California is still your top state, and just what’s going on there.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Sure. There really has not been any significant change in the regional distribution of the business. California is still our largest state. I think we typically stay kind
of 20 to 25% of our revenue and that really hasn’t changed. Florida, Arizona, Texas are some of our larger states and that’s been pretty consistent as well. We do
see some pick up in demand in some smaller states like Nevada where there is a lot of population growth and lots of building going on there. But it doesn’t come
anywhere close to the sheer size of some of the other states like Arizona and Florida.
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Jason Boles - Banc of America Securities - Analyst

Just one final one and I will jump back in the queue. Can you give a little more of an update on the NurseChoice initiative, how that compares to your
expectations and how much of an impact do you think it will have over the next couple of quarters? I know it was pretty small on your last call.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Sure. Well, it exceeded our expectations in 2005. The team has done a terrific job of building that brand very quickly. I also think it happens to be exactly the
right service for the hospital environment today since there is such an urgent demand and it is relatively small and that’s why you are not going to hear about it
specifically affecting our earnings but I will say it exceeded our expectations for its first six months in ‘05 and we are expecting it to grow faster than our other
travel nurse brands in ‘06, probably more a reflection of its size and its ramp up, but also a reflection of this very urgent demand that hospitals have for nurses to
start quickly.

Operator

And your next question comes from the line of Jim Janesky from Ryan Beck and Company. Please go ahead.

Jim Janesky - Ryan Beck & Co. - Analyst

Good morning, a couple of questions. When you look at your outlook for 2006, it implies that your earnings expectations are relatively flat for the year which is
inconsistent with the margin trends that happened in the fourth quarter. Can you give us an idea of what your thoughts are there?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Well, sure. The $0.92, the range that we have for earnings per share, which basically the high-end of that was the $0.92, is not that far from what I know the Street
consensus was, about $0.93. But a couple things have changed. While the gross margin rates are higher because of the combined physician business and nurse
allied business, the SG&A spending levels are a bit higher as well. We’ve historically had our SG&A around 15, 16, 17%, and now with the combination of the
physician business, it’s running a little bit higher. That’s actually pretty clear. For example, if you look at the MHA business, they’ve had approximately 800
employees with the revenue base historically let’s say around 300 million. We’ve had 900 employees with a revenue base of over 600 million. So we do have this
higher SG&A rate and so that’s partly going to change the make up. But I think we believe that the earnings result is basically somewhat being cautious but it’s
also reflecting the fact that we are making some investments this year. Susan had mentioned that we are really focusing on growing our nurse supply. We are
making some specific investments in that area which we can expand on. So net/net, we think it’s a respectable earnings result but we are basically looking to
make some investments and also covering a little bit of a different cost structure than we’ve had previously.

Jim Janesky - Ryan Beck & Co. - Analyst

Is it appropriate to look at the investments in the following way that if you make the investments and they start to pay off then we could see a better acceleration
on the top line? And if the market is such on the flip side that the investments are not paying off, that as you move throughout 2006, you might be expected to
scale back?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Well, Jim, let me first address what some of those investments and initiatives are and why we think they are important. We continuously talked about the need to
drive greater supply. While we saw increase in supply in ‘05, we think that we have much greater opportunity because of the demand that’s out there and if we
can drive stronger supply we can drive some better growth rates. We think we are in a very strong position to kind of step up the pace in our investments and our
marketing recruiting efforts to make that happen in ‘06. And so our marketing, for example, we are going to be increasing our nurse and allied marketing spend
by about 25% during ‘06 versus ‘05. And that’s to reach out and attract a broader audience of the nursing and allied healthcare professional pool and tap into
some new markets as well.
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Second area is OGP which has been a very strong supply channel for us in the past. We’ve doubled the number of international nurses that we’ve had working
over the last three years, and it’s been a very good proven supply channel for us to build upon. So we are going to be both investing in our existing supply
channels which, as you know, last year, we actually had a lower level of spending than expected because of Visa retro graction so we are going to be picking up
the pace in the existing supply channels to sort of bolster the supply channels that we already had there but we are also going to be expanding into some new areas
like India, Ireland and Singapore where we are setting up offices. Those are markets where we’ve actually been recruiting from and we’ve had very good success
so we’ve decided to make the commitment and actually set up offices there and build that pipeline even stronger.

The third area is around conversion of our existing supply. And in a tight supply market, we need to make sure we are doing everything possible to convert the
nurses that have already signed up with us and are currently working with recruiters so we are going to be increasing our resources around training and better
aligning incentives with recruiters so that we can increase our conversion of the existing supply that’s signed up with us. In terms what have that means to ‘06 and
beyond, we do expect to impact in ‘06 from some of the initiatives like training and marketing. We would expect more immediate impact in ‘06 and that is built
into our expectations. There is probably some upside there because it’s hard to exactly predict. But some of the investments, we know will take longer, like the
OGP, investments which generally don’t see revenue until 18 to 24 months down the road. Does that help? Does that help?

Jim Janesky - Ryan Beck & Co. - Analyst

Yes, that’s helpful. OGP, you mean O’Grady-Peyton, right?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Correct.

Jim Janesky - Ryan Beck & Co. - Analyst

Second is that on your perm fee structure, do you get a percentage of the doctor’s first year’s salary or do you find that it’s generally you have a bigger percentage
of retained or a bigger percentage of fixed fee? Can you give us an idea of how that works within your organization?
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Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Sure. I will talk about this generally how it works and maybe David can also come back and address the deferred revenue piece because that does play into how
it’s recognized. Because it is all retained search, about two-thirds of the fees are built based upon the activities and for competitive reasons we don’t want to get
into our pricing structure with the hospitals but up front the majority of the fees are billed to the client as activities are performed in terms of the recruitment
activities, the interview process. It’s really only a very small portion at the end that is contingent upon ultimately placing the physician. Obviously, in a retained
search business, you need to be placing the majority of your physicians in order to maintain your credibility and reputation for that retained fee. So the majority of
those fees, just to repeat myself, are sort of activity based around the front end of the process. David, you want to talk about the deferred revenue piece?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

The deferred amount is basically, it’s fairly big on the balance sheet, over $7 million, but in terms of the recognition of revenue, it’s fairly insignificant. Basically
we have to defer a portion of it during the activity of the engagement period or and recognize it as basically it’s considered to be earned or in some cases no
longer contingent but again on a full year basis, because this business is also growing the effect basically on revenue is again fairly insignificant.

Jim Janesky - Ryan Beck & Co. - Analyst

So just to be clear it’s not in the physician placement market generally, it’s more of a fixed or retained fee as opposed to a percentage of the first year’s salary, for
example, like it is with other executives in other industries. Is that correct?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Yes, that’s correct. It may be somewhat tied to their compensation level but it’s not like the corn fairies of the world where they charge X% necessarily. And the
other thing I will say, the other thing that’s very different than maybe some of the more executive traditional perm placement companies is that the way that MHA
has their model set up, there is a constant flow of both demand, I know search engagements and supply of candidates. They don’t have one consultant that’s out
there trying to both market the business and find the candidate. They have a very, very strong infrastructure to be constantly driving more demand, more search
engagements, and constantly driving candidates and that helps keep a very consistent and growing pool of both demand and supply.

Jim Janesky - Ryan Beck & Co. - Analyst

Okay. Good. One last question, David, the tax rate in the December quarter was higher than your historic rate. It was over 41%. What should we be using going
forward?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

On a go forward basis, I would say approximately 40% as a rate going forward. Fourth quarter was partly really for us to true up and basically finish the year at a
correct rate. One comment I did want to make, though, was that the variability of the tax rate, the fourth quarter was again more about trueing up, it wasn’t
necessarily transaction related but on a go forward basis I think the 40% is what we’ve guided at.

Jim Janesky - Ryan Beck & Co. - Analyst

Okay. Thank you.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Thanks, Jim.

Operator

Your next question comes from the line of Jeff Silber from Harris Nesbitt. Please go ahead.

Jeff Silber - Harris Nesbitt - Analyst

Thanks and good morning. In prior calls, you’ve been kind enough to give us a little bit more color on your revenue guidance. I was wondering if we can get the
same thing, if you give us some of your expected trends by segment from both the volume and pricing perspective, that would be great.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Sure. You know, we are not really breaking the segments down on a guidance basis but as I did basically explain on a pro forma for historical and I just want to
reiterate these numbers again, on a pro forma basis with both MHA and AMN, if you looked at the nursing revenues, fourth quarter, that was about 179 million,
and the physician segment was about 71, so that’s the 250 for the quarter broken down roughly 72% nursing, 28% physician. On a full year ‘05 basis, as I said in
my prepared remarks, the nursing was about 688 and the physician was about 274, total about 962, same split, 72% nursing and 28% physician. And one other
detail and we would basically add on to that again, just historically. If you look at the physician piece and you can pretty much do this with the math on what I
gave in the prepared remarks, but in the perm placement business made up roughly 40, low 40s out of that 274, the locum’s around 230. So that’s at least our
starting base in 2005 going forward.
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Jeff Silber - Harris Nesbitt - Analyst

But again just kind of looking going forward, what would we expect or what are you expecting on trends? I know you don’t want to give specific numbers but
trends would be helpful.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Sure. Really we are expecting pretty much growth rates that I think are very similar that have been quoted within the industry. For example, one reference point
would be the staffing industry report. nursing, travel nursing, they’ve quoted rates about 5% growth rates. I believe the allied, they said around 9%. Locums, they
said around 12%. Without me commenting specifically on our individual growth rates, we believe we are growing consistent with the industry expectations and
the aggregate business, certainly the aggregate revenues we believe are in line with those industry expectations.

Jeff Silber - Harris Nesbitt - Analyst

Okay. Great. I think most of us have an understanding of the impact of seasonality on your core nursing business. How does that change with the addition of
MHA Group to the model?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Simply, the variation, I think, is not as strong on the physician segment as it has been historically on the nursing allied, but there is a big of a ramp up third quarter
similar to the nursing but not quite to the same degree as what we have probably seen historically with the nursing business comparable. One comment I wanted
to make though at least on the perm placement side, that’s relatively smooth. It grows at a more consistent level. We don’t see the same variation as we’ve seen on
the locums and the nursing side.

Jeff Silber - Harris Nesbitt - Analyst

A couple of other things on guidance and I will let somebody else jump in. What should we be assuming for depreciation, amortization, interest expense and
share counts?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

The total share count is pretty clear. Let me go through that numbers first. For the basically the full year ‘06, the estimate is about 35.1 million shares on a fully
diluted basis. Pretty much for the first quarter, and I think a lot of the quarters going forward, it’s right around 35 million shares. If you look at the depreciation
and interest, basically on I guess on a percentage of revenue basis on a full year, interest rate, we’ve mentioned the effective rate’s about 6.4%. That actually
might go down slightly because we do have a provision where once our leverage ratio gets full of 3.0, it goes down slightly like about 6.2. So at least for three of
the four quarters, we should be more at 6.2. Depreciation on a full year basis is probably close to about $10 million or so with the combined entities or let’s say
2.5 million on a quarterly basis. The incremental amortization that we talked about from the intangibles of the deal, we are still holding to our earlier estimate of
about 800,000 a quarter.

Jeff Silber - Harris Nesbitt - Analyst

Great. Thank you so much, David.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Sure.

Operator

Your next question comes from the line of A.J. Rice from Merrill Lynch. Please go ahead.
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Chris Rigg - Merrill Lynch - Analyst

Good morning. It’s actually Chris Rigg filling in for A.J. Can you guys provide a few more details on the earn out provision and what caused that to be about $9
million higher than your original estimate?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Sure. The earn out provision, again, it was really based on a measurement of the EBITDA of the MHA business and we had originally had measured it earlier in
the third quarter. And then based on the, how it finished at year end, based on the incremental amount of EBITDA, there was also then the multiples added on top
of that. For the total deal, that full purchase price now is about 210 million. Basically that comes in at about I think an 8.5, 8.7, I’m sorry, give me one second, I
think it’s 8.7 multiple, but when you look at the earn out, the multiples there were in the 6 range. I believe it’s going to average somewhere closer, like not quite
6.5 times. The incremental EBITDA was basically a respectable amount but it was really, that with the multiple on top of that, let’s say roughly 6.5 times in the
earn out provision, I think it’s 6.3, that basically accounted for the incremental 9 million. That was really right out of the original agreement and the performance
did deliver the incremental EBITDA.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Chris, we were probably a little on the conservative side as we estimated that earn out. As you recall, the earn out had a potential from going from 35 to 52
million. We had estimated it to come in at 38 which was probably at the lower end of what we thought the expectations could be and the business just performed
exceptionally well and continued to have a lot of momentum in Q24 and the team has really driven that. And it continues to grow into the first quarter of 2006. So
it’s really, I would say for us, it’s good news. As much as it’s more money out the door, we are very very happy to pay it because it’s a great sign of the health and
strength of the business. As I said, we continue to see that strength go into the first quarter.

Chris Rigg - Merrill Lynch - Analyst

I guess and just a follow up on that and the profitability of MHA, David you had talked about this a little bit earlier, the sequential increase in SG&A, the
sequential increase is probably a little bit higher than what we would have expected and sort of if we did the math on the staffing data you put in there and kind of
figure in what the permanent placement would be, it sort of seems like the true positioning staffing business, at least on the numbers here, is not as profitable as
what we would have thought given the gross margin and that maybe the physician, the permanent placement business is really the entity that’s substantially
contributing to the higher margin relative to the traditional staffing. Is there anything - and is that the right way to this about this business going forward and
hopefully that’s reasonably clear.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

No, it was but I think that’s the wrong premise, though. I don’t believe the higher profitability is from the perm placement business. The locums business is very
much profitable. Again, on a forward basis, I’m not really breaking the two segments out but basically on a full year pro forma basis, the combined physician
gross margins are 31, 32%. And the SG&A spending levels are higher, as I said, the 23, maybe 24%, but on a combined basis, the Company is going to look at
pretty much a gross margin of 26, 26 plus percent and an SG&A spending level of, let’s say, 19%. So again I think that was sort of anticipated. When you get
down to EBITDA margins, as we said when we first announced the deal, nursing has pretty much been trending at 7%, EBITDA margins going up to 8, and the
combined physician business 8% margins going up, upward. And so on a combined basis, you blend it. We’ve been sort of targeting somewhere around the 7.5,
working our way up to 8, and I believe that the locums is very much contributing to that. There’s not a difference in terms of the profitability. We talked about the
change in some of the accounting on the permanent placement business. Still, though, the gross margins there being 60% are clearly very respectable. But it is a
relatively smaller piece of our business. Physician in ‘05 made up 28%. The perm placement business made up a smaller percent. I said on a run rate of roughly
40, 43 million for ‘05. I think that was the wrong premise. I believe both are contributing and certainly that’s helping to improve our earnings and we believe
that’s reflected in the guidance we’ve given.

Chris Rigg - Merrill Lynch - Analyst

Okay, and just the last question here on a different subject. Just in terms of your acquisition pipeline going forward and sort of the outlook there, what’s your
appetite at this point? Is it really just to clamp down and focus on doing things organically over the next year or two or do you think there’s still some opportunity
to pick off some competitors here?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

For the next year, we are very focused on the integration of these two businesses and really positioning ourselves within the marketplace and taking advantage of
what we have to offer our hospital clients. We also are focused on paying down our debt. While we are comfortable with the debt levels that we are at, we’d like
to pay that down so that it gives us more flexibility in the future. There are some pocket opportunities that we will continue to look at over the next year or two,
around the allied health in particular. Pharmacy staffing continues to be an area that our clients ask us for and we are not currently providing. We can also
continue to bolster our position within the overall allied market. We believe that we are about the number three player in the allied market with our combined
brands and we think we could continue to grow that organically but also could add to that via acquisition. Down the road it is conceivable that we would continue
to build upon our physician staffing business but we have such a phenomenal team right now with our physician staffing business and they are driving terrific
organic growth so we want to let them continue to focus on that for the short term.
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Chris Rigg - Merrill Lynch - Analyst

Okay. Thank you very much.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Thanks, Chris.

Operator

Your next question comes from the line of Tobey Sommer from SunTrust Robinson.

Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson - Analyst

Good morning. Could you comment on what retention has been like within The MHA Group in terms of key personnel and what your expectation is for the
balance of the year?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Yes. We haven’t seen any change in retention there at the management level. All of the team managers that were there when we were talking about coming
together are still there today and passionately driving that business and that great performance that you saw in the fourth quarter. I can tell you they are an
exceptionally talented and engaged group of managers and sales professionals. And so we haven’t seen them miss a beat or be at all distracted. If anything, they
are just extremely focused on helping to continue to build not only the physician business but the broader business. In fact, they are hiring significant staff there.
That’s not to replace people but that’s to continue to build upon their team. As we mentioned in previous calls, the two founders, CEO Joe Hawkins and President
Jim Merritt, do have employment agreements with us for two years. However, there is nothing to make me think that they wouldn’t be here even beyond that at
this point.

Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson - Analyst

I was wondering you mentioned investing in both marketing and maybe even recruiters. I was wondering if you could share with us either the number of
recruiters that you have, I’m thinking on the nurse staffing side, and/or sort of the year over year change in your recruiter base and maybe talk about the capacity
that you think you have among your existing recruiters even before you kind of add somebody?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Sure, Tobey. You’re right, we have not provided specific numbers for competitive reasons on the number of recruiters and I’m pretty consistent, what we tend to
be even more focused on, we just believe it’s our job to have the right number of sales professionals and recruiters and for that matter matter, yes, we are adding
to that over the next year, but we believe that we have even greater opportunity to grow our recruiter productivity. Now our recruiter productivity did grow in the
fourth quarter. In fact it was one of our best quarters on a year over year basis in terms of productivity growth but we are still at relatively lower productivity
levels compared to where we were, say, three, four years ago. So we know that we have room to grow that recruiter productivity. So we are going to be investing
in initiatives this year to try to bring that productivity level up and help our recruiters to place more individuals that they are working with.

Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson - Analyst

Thanks. Could you describe the current pricing trends as you head into the first quarter and maybe in the travel nurse staffing and maybe contrast them whether
there is an acceleration or stability in terms of the price increases that you’ve been getting in recent months versus a couple of quarters ago?
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Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Sure. We started to talk in the third quarter of last year, in particular, about being at above 5% in our renegotiated rates and that’s part of what you have seen flow
through to our higher revenue per traveller per day. During the fourth quarter and first quarter, we’ve seen that stay above 5% and in the first quarter, it’s actually,
it has accelerated. So we don’t see any change in that pricing environment. If anything, we have seen a slight acceleration since the first of the year.

Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson - Analyst

And I guess I fibbed. I will ask one follow up related to that, then. When you look at your different customers on either a regional basis or on a relative size basis,
can you decipher any trends in those price increases that you are seeing, either is it among smaller customers versus large once or is it in California versus
Florida, could you comment on that?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Well, for competitive reasons, I probably don’t want to provide too much detail and color. I think we’ve said in the past that the pricing increases have been
relatively consistent across the sort of the West Coast and the East Coast or the western U.S. and eastern U.S. I’d say that continued to be true other than the first
part of this year we probably have seen greater pricing traction in the east than we have in the west and I think that’s because some of those hospitals have been
lagging behind and maybe kind of dragging their heels and now they are coming into some of their higher needs seasonally they are realizing that they need to
become more competitive in their bill rate so they can get the travelers that they need.

Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson - Analyst

Thank you very much.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Thanks, Tobey.

Operator

Your next question comes from the line of Gene Mannheimer from Caris & Company.

Gene Mannheimer - Caris & Co. - Analyst

Hi, and congratulations on a great quarter. My questions are, can you just remind us of the top line growth rate of the MHA business historically?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Sure. Basically if you go back to the 8-K that we had filed earlier and you look at what the growth rates were on revenue from ‘04 to ‘05 on a pro forma basis to
‘04, it’s in like the mid 30 range from this last year. If you go back historically over about a five-year period, let’s say 2001 through 2004, it was also in the 30%
average growth rate revenue top line growth as well. I would not necessarily say that’s always, the assumption of going forward. Clearly that’s inconsistent with
what the industry report is guiding for the locums industry but that’s historically been the revenue growth rate. I also would like to add is that late in ‘04, they did
make pretty significant investments in terms of growing their sales group, adding employee resources with the intent of, again, growing sales and that in essence
has been very effective in ‘05, I think contributing to that 30 plus percent growth rate.
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Gene Mannheimer - Caris & Co. - Analyst

Thanks, David. Could you break out for us in Q4 depreciation from amortization?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Q4 depreciation expense -

Gene Mannheimer - Caris & Co. - Analyst

While you’re looking for that, a question for Susan. I think one or more of your competitors had cited weak hospital admissions as a current marketplace
challenge. Do you see that and if so, is there anything to defend against that?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

I’m sorry, could you repeat that?

Gene Mannheimer - Caris & Co. - Analyst

Yes. I was saying one or more of your competitors had cited weak hospital admissions as a current trend in the marketplace and I wanted to know if you are
seeing that as well and if there is anything to do to combat that.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

We see and hear the same things that you and the other analysts here in terms of soft hospital admissions. But what we hear more from our clients and what we
see in the macro environment is that the number of healthcare job openings and job quits, basically the tightness of the permanent labor market for hospitals,
continues to drive demand. If you go to the BLS information where they report the number of job openings and job quits, it was up again on a year over year basis
in the fourth quarter. And so that continues to drive strength in demand. Really throughout ‘05, we believe that it was that tight kind of labor market that really
drove the surge in demand because clearly it wasn’t a rise in admissions. I don’t think that anyone foresees that landscape changing significantly throughout ‘06.
It continues to be a tight labor market for hospitals and so that’s why we believe that sort of regardless of admissions, we will continue to have a strong demand.
Now that’s on the nursing and allied side in particular. On the physician side, hospitals and physician practice groups are always looking for physicians because
they’re such an important element in driving revenue and margin for the hospitals, and in building their service reach within their community.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Gene, the answer on the other question you asked, for Q4, the amortization is about 500,000. But again we only had two months of MHA. And as I said earlier,
on a full quarter basis, you would expect that to be about 800,000 per quarter. The depreciation was 1.7 million for the quarter,
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and that’s a good rate going forward as well. So my earlier comments about the combined being 2.5 million per quarter would be on a go forward basis, 800
amortization and 1.7 million of depreciation per quarter.

Gene Mannheimer - Caris & Co. - Analyst

Great. Thank you.

Operator

Your next question comes from the line of Bruce Ackerman from Sandhill Equity Research.

Bruce Ackerman - Sandhill Equity Research - Analyst

Good morning and congratulations again on the MHA acquisition which seems to be turning out so well for you. You already gave us your thoughts on
acquisitions in the near term but my question is down the road, can you tell me how you view the attractiveness of a per diem staffing business acquisition?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

It’s not something that’s in our short term strategy because we believe that we are currently in the most attractive segments of healthcare staffing industry and
certainly if you look at growth rates within the industry, travel nurse staffing, allied staffing and locums tenens staffing have all been the most attractive growth
rates and we think, just because of the macro trends, will continue to be so. It also gives us the opportunity to leverage our operating model because these are all
businesses that tend to be fairly centralized in their operations and yet have a national reach and so it gives us that ability to gain some competitive advantage and
efficiencies by combining our, some of our back office resources or even for that matter our sales resources where appropriate. So it’s not, per diem isn’t
something that we are looking at sort of in the foreseeable future so it’s sort of hard for me to comment several, several years out but we think that we are in the
right market for the next two years.

Bruce Ackerman - Sandhill Equity Research - Analyst

Okay, thank you.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Thanks, Bruce.

Operator

And your next question comes from the line of Craig Benkey from Founders Asset Management. Please go ahead.

Craig Benkey - Founders Asset Management - Analyst

Good morning. I just wanted to understand the marketing and recruiting spend a little better. Am I correct in assuming that all of that expense falls into G&A or
do you put some of that into cost of goods?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

It is all in SG&A, Craig.
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Craig Benkey - Founders Asset Management - Analyst

Okay. And if you can help me out with what was the approximate spend on that in ‘05?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Well, we are not going to break out each individual one. Anecdotally I think I mentioned that marketing was about a 25% increase and that equates to about a $2
million increase in spend in 2006.

Craig Benkey - Founders Asset Management - Analyst

Okay.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

That’s just one of the factors but that’s one that’s very important because it’s focused on driving new supply. Now OGP, you’d have to break out differently
because OGP, part of it was the fact that we spent less in some of our existing supply channels last year so it’s really bringing up those supply channels to where
we want them to be to drive volume for the future but then also on top of that, expanding into some of the newer markets. Now the difference with OGP is that
some of the spend is investing to drive volume. Some of the spend is directly related to the volume that you are driving meaning that you are not going to spend it
unless you actually get the candidates in the pipeline.

Craig Benkey - Founders Asset Management - Analyst

Okay. And all that spend is basically just on getting more recruiters at the firm working or is some of it in other areas that actually is a permanent expense like
some kind of marketing or ad campaigns to drive nurses into your door?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

I think of it in three areas, one is, yes, some additional headcount in order to reach out and recruit and interface with the candidates. The second is around
marketing and advertising and attracting the candidates and the third is around the actual sort of operational expense, the candidates traveling, investing in their
education to take their licensure test, through the immigration process and that’s where I say you are only spending those dollars if you are actually getting the
candidates into the pipeline.

Craig Benkey - Founders Asset Management - Analyst

Thank you.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Thanks, Craig.

Operator

Your next question comes from the line of Sam Osceola from Guggenheim Partners.

Sam Osceola - Guggenheim Partners - Analyst

Hey, guys. Jumped on late so sorry if this has already been answered but looking to get what CapEx was, one for the quarter and the full year ‘05, and if you have
projections for that for ‘06, and also if you were going to provide EBITDA guidance for ‘06 as well.
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David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Sure. Capital spending basically for the full year of ‘05 which again is mostly in end sight was right around $4 million so that’s kind of consistent with what
we’ve been guiding. On a go forward basis, we expect it to be a little bit higher in ‘06, more in the neighborhood of 6 to $7 million, so again relatively small.

Sam Osceola - Guggenheim Partners - Analyst

Just on the EBITDA guidance for ‘06, do you have a range?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

We don’t really give that guidance but as I had mentioned historically, if you looked at what we have been saying is that the nursing we have been 7% working up
and the physician side had been more 8%. So I think if you looked at it on a pro forma basis or you go back to the the 8-K and what we have been reporting,
basically I think we are working towards high 7’s, low 8’s, as being a territory that we have been moving into.

Operator

And next we’ll go to the line of Jeff Silber from Harris Nesbitt.

Jeff Silber - Harris Nesbitt - Analyst

My questions have been answered, thanks.

Operator

We’ll move on to the line of Tobey Sommer from SunTrust Robinson.

Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson - Analyst

One other question, on the travel side, the nurse side, what sort of opportunity do you have perhaps to get some gross margin expansion not only from higher bill
rate and bill pay rates per expansion but also maybe having more in shared housing or any of the other kind of ancillary expenses that hit cost of service. Is there
any opportunity there as you look into ‘06?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

We are really projecting our gross margin percentage to be a relatively consistent throughout 2006 and, yes, we do expect to get pricing increases but we are
going to be passing that along in bill rates, I’m sorry, pay rate increases and covering some housing increases as well. We know that because of the low vacancy
rates across the country that there is likely to be some housing cost increases so our bill rate increases are used to increase the overall nurses compensation
package which can come in the form of increased housing, increased housing subsidies because if housing costs are going up, our nurses are expecting us to pay
them potentially a higher subsidy to cover that and also pay rate. So all of that translates down to a pretty consistent gross margin percentage throughout ‘06. Is
there upside? Sure. If we were to get stronger pricing increases than we anticipate, then there could be upside but in the short term, we believe we should use
those pricing increases largely to pass on the nurse to drive greater supply.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

The only thing I would add to that, Tobey, is there’s sometimes, is a timing lag effect because we are managing obviously how we pass on the higher billing rate
to travelers that last quarter, for example, you see that some of it still landed in gross margin but that’s because we were very
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careful as to and strategic as to how we pass it on in housing or benefits or pay rates. So as long as the price increases continue to grow, there can be a lag effect
but as Susan said, the margin rates will ultimately start to average fairly consistently because we are passing it on. That’s our strategy.

Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson - Analyst

Thank you. And one last question, could you comment on retention within the travel nurse segment and what you are seeing in terms of average length of
assignments? Are you having more of your nurses ask to stay on with their current client?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Sure, Tobey. Regarding retention rates, we were very pleased with our fourth quarter. In fact, we believe that we have the highest retention rates in the industry.
We tend to run between 70 and 75% meaning when we have somebody coming coming off an assignment in a month, are they rebooking with us on an extension
or a new assignment. In the fourth quarter, we saw our largest percentage increase during the year. And overall for the full year ‘05, we saw those retention rates
go up. So we are pleased with where they are. We think we can do better and again in a tight supply market, that becomes even more important. In terms of
extensions, that would be a reflection of that, but yes, for a small number we are seeing a small number of people rebook, not necessarily at an existing
assignment but just rebook with us in general. We haven’t seen a big change in the, what we would call book to start time frame which is from the time you
actually confirm them for an assignment to when they start. That’s actually within a day of where it was a year ago. So our trends in our assignment durations
have been pretty consistent. Now NurseChoice changes that a little bit but that’s such a small number that it doesn’t really change our aggregate number.

Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson - Analyst

Thank you very much.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Thanks.

Operator

Next we will go to the line of Craig Benkey from Founders Asset Management.

Craig Benkey - Founders Asset Management - Analyst

Thanks for the detail on the increase in marketing spend. One thing though that just doesn’t seem to make intuitive sense, I would like some clarification on it, the
G&A which is where all of that spend would fall, was about 17.5%, 17.7 this quarter. And I think, David, you said that kind of maybe around 19% is where that
would fall in ‘06. So 150 basis point change. That’s more like a 15 to $16 million difference if I just take the midpoint of the 2006 revenue guide, around 1 billion
35. That seems like a heck of a lot more than just the 2 million that you mentioned on spend. What are some of the items that are really driving that G&A
percentage up from 17.5 up to potentially 19?
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David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

That’s pretty easy to explain because fourth quarter we only had two months of MHA in that number you are averaging.

Craig Benkey - Founders Asset Management - Analyst

But you only had two months of the revenue so that pretty much shakes out there.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Actually not really. When you do the full year pro forma, basically you will get very close to 19%. I know the fourth quarter you are getting probably 17.7%. But
actually the spending levels have been fairly consistent. The fourth quarter I think it’s kind of a combination of not having that full spend, the two-month
spending, but again on a pro forma basis, and I know if you go back to look at basically the 8-K that really the combined rate of about 19% really would be an
accurate go forward rate. AMN’s been more like 16, 17 but on a combined now with, again I’d say around 22, 23% on a physician MHA basis, that’s going to be
closer to our 19% average. There is no other incremental spending event that’s different causing that.

Craig Benkey - Founders Asset Management - Analyst

Okay. Good. Thanks.

Operator

Your next question comes from the line of Joe Dickerson from Atlantic Equity Research.

Joe Dickerson - Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

Hi, how you doing?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Hi. Great.

Joe Dickerson - Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

I had a couple of questions around the MHA acquisition and I don’t know if you mentioned this earlier but or if I missed it or not. What was their contribution for
earnings and revenue in the recently completed fourth quarter?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

We haven’t actually broken that out but in the guidance we basically said that we thought that it would contribute accretion of about $0.02 net and that is
consistent with what actually did happen. Now in that $0.02 accretion, again that’s net of this write off of deferred financing cost that I talked about. That’s
another equivalent of $0.02. So it is a net $0.02 accretive for the fourth quarter and 2005 and that is net of this $0.02 write off and the deferred financing charges.

Joe Dickerson - Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

So in your regular business, Excluding the MHA and Excluding the write off, you did around $0.20 you think in your regular core business?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

I mean basically the $0.21 and the $0.02 accretion and again I’m adding back there so that’s basically going to tell you around the $0.19.

Joe Dickerson - Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

So you $0.19 in your core business?
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David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Add $0.19 in the core business and also the $0.02 of accretion relative to MHA, yes.

Joe Dickerson - Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

Okay. I’m just trying to, really trying to understand how like in the last two quarters your Company has significantly like raised the bar on the earnings delivery
on the travel nurse business compared to your competitors, so it was like about six quarters in a row before that you were kind of neck in neck with them, and
now it seems like you are out delivering 40, 50% more in earnings per quarter than your largest competitors are. How do you think you are able to do that?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

I really couldn’t speak to cross country but I think when you look obviously what we are guiding on a go forward basis, we have really a different mix of business
and I think Susan pointed out well that we think we are in the two premium sectors of healthcare staffing. Travel nursing and the physician we believe are the two
most profitable business segments, cross country obviously is in the travel nursing but they have other segments which are different and so I believe that’s going
to contribute to some of the differences.

Joe Dickerson - Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

But I’m talking about your business Excluding the physician acquisitions. On the travel nurse, when you are going head to head with them, you are some reason, I
don’t know how, doing significantly better the last two quarters. You are doing a phenomenal job. I’m wondering how you are putting together this great job.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

I guess the third quarter is the one you are calling reference to was $0.22 earnings per share. Again, we had a good quarter. We had a lot of pricing increase
contributing to a very healthy revenue growth. Two, we all year, 2005, have managed our SG&A with great discipline and I think that really showed in the third
quarter result as we really leveraged to get a very positive earnings per share. I don’t believe there’s that much difference in the makeup of the business that would
account for a big difference. I think the way we managed for profitability is really what drove those results third quarter and what we continue to do to drive all of
the business, the nursing and allied sectors as we are talking about.

Joe Dickerson - Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

I just have one more question. As far as the locums tenens business, this recent acquisition, they had 30% revenue growth in the year before you acquired them
and I think around 6% the previous year, right, which is a tremendous jump that they had, right? And I’m just wondering that, so they had a 30% jump in
revenues last year. Is that something that you are seeing in the whole locums tenens industry where something out of the blue has happened, say in 2005, where
all of a sudden the physician placement business is just having these huge jumps? Because that really is a dramatic jump, 30%.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

There is not a lot of public data available on the overall market. There is the staffing industry report which has talked about the 12 to 14% growth over the last
couple of years and, yes, we do believe that MHA has grown faster than the market and has taken market share because of their team, because of the way that
they developed their model. That significant jump for them was I think driven by a couple of factors one, yes, they are in a terrific market. It’s a relatively less
mature market meaning that it doesn’t have the penetration that we see in the nurse staffing business which is great news because it’s got a lot of further room to
grow and continue to penetrate into the healthcare community. But also it’s the way that they have established their model. They made significant investments in
‘04 to really build and bolster their infrastructure in order to deliver those results. And so that’s why you saw the big jump in ‘05 and it’s really positioned them
well within the marketplace.
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Joe Dickerson - Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

So you attribute it to the execution of the management of MHA?

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

A great market and terrific execution and a great team.

Joe Dickerson - Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

So but is it more than terrific execution and a fantastic team or is it just a great market or both.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

It’s both.

Joe Dickerson - Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

Okay. Great.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

You definitely want to be in a good market and they are. And I think the projections are that the locum tenens industry will continue to be in a good market, one
because of the macro trends, growing demand for physicians and a relatively tight supply. Also the fact that as I said before, physicians are such important
revenue generators for the hospitals, as hospitals seek to grow their revenue and their margin and their service reach which is important to building their revenue,
they need to make sure they are focused on physician recruitment. I don’t know if you read recently Lifepoint came out and talked about how critical physicians
are to driving their revenue and margin. In fact, Lifepoint executives have publicly said they expect to drive their profits by sharply boosting their physician
recruitment activity. So hospitals recognize that physician recruitment is absolutely critical to meeting not only their patient care goals but also their financial
goals.

Joe Dickerson - Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

I’m just wondering one thing like while the travel nursing business was a little bit down the last few years, why companies like yours didn’t look to this locum
tenens business for acquisitions before if it’s such a wonderful industry? Why all of a sudden now? Why didn’t you do it like before?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

We were trying. I mean. Seriously, we’ve had it as a strategic goal to pursue acquisitions now for several years. It’s a challenging process to have both sides align
with the same interest and pricing and et cetera. So believe me, we were trying. It just wasn’t just a fluke.

Joe Dickerson - Atlantic Equity Research - Analyst

Okay. All right. Great. Thank you very much.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Thanks, Joe.
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Operator

Your next question comes from the line of Billy Day Ammond from Atlas Capital.

Billy Day Ammond - Atlas Capital - Analyst

Hi, guys, thank you. Great quarter. I had a couple of quick questions. First was if you had the whole three months of MHA in the fourth quarter, what would the
margin have been in terms of SG&A as a percentage of revenue? You talked about the 19% for overall for ‘05 but you had rapidly increasing revenue so I know
that there was some leverage to that throughout the year. So if it was 19% for ‘05, I imagine it ended the year at a lower percentage than it began the year.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Actually on a pro forma basis in a one, the nine months that we reported in the 8-K and also updating this through December 31, the combined SG&A percentage
of revenue for Q4 and for the full year ‘05 were actually very similar. It’s very close to that 19%.

Billy Day Ammond - Atlas Capital - Analyst

What drove the margin expansion throughout the year, then? Because there was some margin expansion that you had talked about on the EBITDA line.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Well, for us it was gross profit expansion due to pricing expansion.

Billy Day Ammond - Atlas Capital - Analyst

No, more on the MHA side.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

MHA’s gross margin percentage changes were basically, for example, from the nine-month pro forma to the full year pro forma, the fourth quarter and the full
year again are a little different but again I think the average on the combined entity pro forma are fairly similar. They have been basically 31, 32, 33% kind of
gross margin range on the total physician business. Actually Q4 and the full year ‘05 pro forma that was fairly consistent.

Billy Day Ammond - Atlas Capital - Analyst

No, I understand, but just I guess in looking at the fourth quarter, if it was 17.7% as a percentage of revenues for two months, what was it pro forma for three
months? I guess I find it just seems to me hard to believe that it would.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

A little over 18, I think.

Billy Day Ammond - Atlas Capital - Analyst

A little over 18, okay. So that’s kind of where it was running at least as of the fourth quarter. And so then the question is, is obviously some of the increase in the
SG&A as a percentage of revenues for next year, some of the incremental marketing spend that you are talking about, it



FINAL TRANSCRIPT
Mar. 09. 2006 / 11:00AM, AHS - Q4 2005 AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. Earnings Conference Call
 
sounded like that some of the spend in terms of building of plans, increasing of marketing initiatives, those sounded to me like some of them might be one time.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

It’s a combination. Some of it is ramping up operations and recruitment efforts and some of it is once you get that pipeline flowing, if you were getting the
pipeline then we would expect that we will be spending that going forward, it’s a combination of both.

Billy Day Ammond - Atlas Capital - - Analyst

So some one times, some not. If you looked at it and said it was a little over 18 so it kind of, if you looked for a pretty decent size increase then probably you are
looking at 18.5, 18.6% as a percent of revenue on a go forward basis from an SG&A standpoint?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

You are just talking about the nursing segment?

Billy Day Ammond - Atlas Capital - Analyst

No, I’m talking about overall. If it was at 18.1 in the fourth quarter, overall for the overall business, then going forward with the leverage that you are getting from
a growth on the top line perspective, it seems like that leverage should offset some of the additional spend even though I recognize that some of that will go
straight through to the nurses.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Yes, Billy, I know it’s a very specific question on our guidance going forward with SG&A and it’s really not a level of detail that we have covered. But I think
you are making those assumptions that I really feel like we really probably shouldn’t be commenting on.

Billy Day Ammond - Atlas Capital - Analyst

Okay. But just to be clear, was it a little over 18 for the fourth quarter?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

For Q4 on a combined basis, yes. And as I said, it was probably more rounding up towards closer to 19 for both the pro forma Q4 and pro forma full year on a
combined basis.

Billy Day Ammond - Atlas Capital - Analyst

You just said it was a little over 18 pro forma combined for the fourth quarter but 19 for the year?

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

I said the 17.7% is again what we reported, that’s got two months of MHA. On a pro forma.

Billy Day Ammond - Atlas Capital - Analyst

Which three months would be a little over 18 is what Susan said, correct?
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David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

It’s a little over 18 , could round up even to 19, let’s call it somewhere in the mid 18-point something in the middle there.

Billy Day Ammond - Atlas Capital - Analyst

Okay.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

My point was that it’s fairly consistent there on a pro forma basis both Q4 and the full year ‘05 combined.

Billy Day Ammond - Atlas Capital - Analyst

Okay. That makes sense. So very good. Very good quarter. It looks like growth rate, everything is great. And then also looks like some of the spending being one
time that actually the earnings power going into ‘07 would be a little bit higher. So I really appreciate the time, great quarter and look forward to future results.

David Dreyer - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - CFO

Thank you, Billy.

Operator

There are no further questions.

Susan Nowakowski - AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. - President, CEO

Great. Well, thank you everyone for joining us on the call today. We are very pleased to update you on our results and provide you with our ‘06 guidance and we
look forward to updating you on our progress through the year.

Operator

Ladies and gentlemen, that does conclude your conference for today. Thank you for your participation and to for using AT&T Executive Teleconference. You may
now disconnect.


